sand five hundred dollars ($54,5001, the proceeds to the amount of the par 
value thereof, to be used by the Department of Docks and Ferries for the 
construction of extensions to piers No. 20 and No. 21, North River, Borough of 
Manhattan.' 	-  

"-be and the same is hereby amended to make the amount read sixty-eight 
thousand dollars ($68,000)." 

-be and the same is hereby further amended to make the amount read ses'enty-six 
thousand and twelve dollars ($76,012). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16, 

The following resolution was offered 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves an estimate of cost in the sum of thirty-
three thousand eight hundred and thirty-four dollars ($33,834), for the construction of 
an extension to Pier 20, North River, Borough of Manhattan, and forty-two thousand 
one hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($42,178), for the construction of an extension 
to Pier 21, North River, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the De-
partment of Docks and Ferries. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

[...]

the Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from 
active service E. S. White, employed as an Assistant Engineer in the Bureau of 
Public Buildings and Offices, office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and hereby awards and grants to said E. S. White an annual sum or annuity of one 
thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400), being less than fifty per centum of his aver-
age annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately preceding the taking 
effect of this resolution ; this resolution to take effect upon the first day of the month 
following its adoption, subject to the execution by the annuitant of a general release;

[...]

of the Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from 
active service John Maher, employed as Janitor of Public School 108, Borough of 
Manhattan, Department of Education, and hereby awards and grants to said John 
Maher an annual sum or annuity of five hundred sixty-one dollars ($561.00), being 
fifty per centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years 
immediately preceding the taking effect of this resolution ; this resolution to take effect 
upon the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the

[...]

Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service George C. Burnham, employed as an Oiler in the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and hereby awards and grants to said George C. Burnham an 
annual sum or annuity of five hundred forty-eight dollars ($548), being fifty per 
centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately 
preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon the 
first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the